
SPECIAL BUDGET AMENDMENT

FROM REVENUE RECEIVED AFTER THE START OF THE FISCAL YEAR

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE 111.07075

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

CURRENT REQUESTED AMENDED

BUDGET INCREASE BUDGET

2022 - 101-365-000 Sale of County Property $10,000.00 $284,054.20 $294,054.20

This budget amendment is to recognize the unbudgeted revenue received from the the sale of County
Property.

Submitted by: Revenue Certified by: Approved by Commissioners Court:

Terri Gillen

Navaito County Auditor
Terri Gillen

Navarro County Auditor
H. M. Davenport Jr.

Navarro County Judge

Date: 12/13/21 Date: 12/13/21 Date: 12/13/21



Lowell O. Dunn, P.C

December 3, 202

The Honorable H. M. Davenport
Navarro County
P. O. Box 1070

Corsicana, Texas 7515 1

RE: Navarro Coimiy to James h4. Scoggin, ei al;
80.54 acres, H. W. Ward Survey, A.-842,
Navarro Comity, Texas

Dear Judge Davenport;.

With respect to the referenced matter, you will find enclosed herewith copies of various closing
documents associated with the sale of the property.

Also enclosed is our trust check number 1 1575 in the amount of $284,054.20, representing the
County's net sales proceeds.

Thank you for allowing us to assist you in this matter.

VoLirs very truly.

Paula K. McClure, PLS

Paralegal to Lowell 0. Dunn

/pm
Encs.

31y W, 3k1 Avenue [ Corsicana. Te.xas 751 10 | Mailing: P.O. Bp.. 507 | Corsicana. Texas 7515 I | 903.872.51 11 | lowell ©dunnlawix.c
com



LOWELL O. DUNN, P.O.
•  • ' TRUST ACCOUNT '

'■"■ P.O. BOX 507 • , -•
CORSICANA. TEXAS'75151

903.872.5i.i'1

Navarro County

-  VERABANk N.A.
■  400W.COLLIN

CORSICANA, TX 75110

-  "88-315/1119'

11575

11/22/2021

284;054.20

Two Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Fifty Foiir And 20/100 • DOLLARS

Navarro County
PO BOX 1070
Corsicana, TX 75151

M£MP
CTosirosirg Proceeds / 13075.2021 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

"■□ 1 1 5 7 5II' i: I I IRQ 3 I 5 H: "■ 10 I ?□ U E EQii'

LOWELL O. DUNN, P.O. 11575

To: Navarro County

Properly Address;
00 SE CR 1240
STREETMAN, TX 75811

Buyer/Borrower: James M. Scogjjin, Sharon L. Scoggin, and James M M
Scoggin
Seller: Navarro County
Listing Agent: JcfT Smith
Selling Agent; James Scoggins
Sales Price: 5305,000.00

Amount: $284,054.20

Memo: Closing Proceeds / 13075.2021

11/22/2021

Amouul Breakdown

Closing Proceeds $284,054.20



ON<.B Approval No 2S02-0265

A. Settlement Statement (HUD-l)

L 1 1 FHA 2. RHS 3. Ccnv.Unins.

<t. I 1 VA 5. |. 1 Conv'lns.

6. RIe No.

13075.2021

7. lean No. 8. Mortgage iruurancc Case No.

C Note: This form is furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement costs. Amounts paid to and by the setdement agent are showa Items madred *(p.o.e.r were paid outside
the dosing; they are shown here for Infonr.aricnal purposes arxl are r^ot included In the totais.

0. Name ̂Address of Borrower.

James M. Scoggin, Sharon L Scoggin, and James M M
Scoggin
26514 Grey Sparrow Drive
Katy.TX 77494

E. l^rM St Add'ess of Seller;
Nav^rro County
PO BOX 1070
Coriscana, TX

F. Name & Address of Lender;

G. Property Lootion:
00 SE CR 1240

STREETMAN.TX 75811

H. SetdemerttAgerit:
Lowell 0. Dunn, P.C.

1. Settlement Date:

11/22/2021
Fur>ding Date:

11/22/2021
Disbursement Date:

11/22/2021

Pbce ofSetBenent:

319 W. 3rd Avenue Corslcana, TX 75110

J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction K. Summary of Seller's iransaction

lOO.GrossAmountDuefroniBorrower •

101.,Conlrac{sa!esp.nce - S305.000XO

102L Personal property.

103. Settlement charges to borrower (Gne 14C0) 34.543.38

lOd. •

105.

Ad]ustment for items paid by seller in advarice

lOd. City/Town Taxes

107. CoimtyTaxe:

106. Assessments

109.

110.

111.

112.

120. Gross Amount Due from Borrower $309,943.38

200. Amount Paid by or In Behalf of Borrower

201. Deposit 53,100.00

202. Principal amount of tsew loanfs]'

203. Existing loan(s) bken subject to

204.

205.

206. Agent Coirunissslon $6,000.00

207.

206.

209. - •

. Adjustments for ftenu unpaid by seller

210. Cty/Town Taxes

211. CountyTaxes

212. Assessments

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

21&

219.

220. Total tald by/for Borrower $9,100.00

30O. Cash at Settlement from/to Borrower

301 Gross amount due fnrn borrower (line 120) $309,943.38

302. Less arhounts paid by/for borrower (line 220) $9,100.00

303. Cash From | j To Borrower $300.84338

400. Cross Amount Due to Seder

401 Contract sales price S305.000.00

402. Personal property .

403.-

404. •

405.

Adjustment for (terns paid by seller in advance

406. City/Tovm Taxes

407. CountyTaxes

406: Assessments

409. • , • - .

410.

411

412. .

420. Gross Amount Due to Seikr $305,000.00

500. Reductvoru in Amount Due to Seller

501 Excess deposit (see Instructions)

501 Settlement charges to seller (line 1400) $14,945.00

503. Existing ban(s) taken subject to

504. Payoff of First Mortgage •

505. Payoff of Secortd Mortgage

506. Agent Commission ' • ' S6,OCO.OO

SO?..

508.

509.

Adjustments for items unpaid by seller

51(X City/Town Taxes

SH CountyTaxes

51Z Assessments

513.

514.

515.

516. •

517.

518.

519.

520. Total Reduction Amount Due Seller $20,945.80

600. Cash at Settlement to/from Seller

601 Gross amount due to seller (line 420} $305,000.00

601 Less reductions In amounts due seller (llrw 520} 520,945.80

603.Cash |)^ To | | Frem'selter 5284.05420

The Public ReportinB Burden for this collection of information is estimated at 33 minutes per response forcoCecririg. reviewir^s, and reporting the data.This agency mTi- not collect this
infonratScn. and you are not required to complete this form, unless tc displays a currentlyvalid 0M3 control hu.Tibef. No ccnrdentiality Is assured; this dlsdosure is mandatory. This is
designed to provide the parties to a RESPA covered Iransaction vnth Information during the settlement process.

Prtrvious editions are c^solece Pagelof2 HUD-l / Order «1307S.2021 / November 22.2021



L Settlement Charges

700.T(^_^,^te Breksr.Fe^
. fold Fran Paid From Seta's "<

^Jr.

Divis:an cf.cdmrrJssjcn Jine 700) as feilcv.-!
701. S to Earnest V\ft)lker Realty
702. S to Century 21 VVsstem Realty
703. Carnitiisslon paid at settlement

800.1{^ Payable InConnectiortwith loanTl
eol. Cur onginatJon charge

(from GFE d802. 'rtaurceCit or charge (poircs) for the specific interest rate choser
£03 (htffl GFE#2]. Your ac^usted ori&narlon charges

(from GF£ tfAJ
804.^pfaisaj fee

Ifrem GFE e31
805. C"^t repwt

(from GF£ #3]
8C8. Tax service

(from GFE 83)S07. Flood certiftoticn
(from GFE S31

^ ltwgRe<{iired by Lender.to be F^M in Advance^
901. Daily Interest charges from 11/22/2021 to 12/01/2021
902. Mortgage Irtsurance premium

tlfromGFE #3)903. Homeowner's insurance
(from GFE »li:

1000. Deposrh^ with Under "
1001. Initial deposit for your escrovr account

(from GFE 49]1002. Hortieowrer's insurarce

1003. Mortgage irsurance

1004." Property taxes

1007. Aggregate Adjustment J0£O

llOp.'Titlea^rges
1101. Title ser/icesand lender's title insurance

(from GFE if4]1102. Settlement or dosing fee to Lowell O. Durw. P.C-S250,00
1103. Owner's title insurance to Navarro County/tfcstract Comp3.1v
1104

S230.CO
(from GFE #S). lender's title insurance to l-favarro CountyAbstract Company

1105

$l.91iOC

. Lender's title poHcyl'mlt S

1106- Cymer's title pcJicy limit 5305,000.00
1107. Agerrt's porton of the total ti'Je Insta'ancg ofemium to Nawrro County Abstract Comtsanv SI 9110C
IIC-B. Undejv/fitflr*c Rgrfiftii ^ ^ r .. .i . '

m 4*a'4g>;u evurny LOftipany il,y12,00

lica.. Underwriter's portion of the total title insurance prwiium to Fidelity NaticfJl Title Irtsursrm Cnrmarv
1109. Tax Cert-Fcatcs to Navarro CountyAbstract Cemcanv "
1110. Courier Fee to Lowell O. Dlwi, P.C, S20.00

1111.40% of Title Premium to low/ell 0. Dunn, P.C
1112.0wr^r'sT-3 Endorsement to Navarro CountyAbstract Company

'w Wvtliydl IV

1113. Titfe • State ot Texas Policy Guaranty Feo (Owner's PoUcy) to Navarro CountyAbstratt^^iiSw
120a Govefhment

S288.&C

.RecortgngandTtanifer Charges
1201. Government recordina chanies

(from GFE jfTl1202. Deed S34.00 Mortgage S Release $ to Na-varro County Clerk
1203

S34C0

, Transfer taxes
(from GFE jt8)1204. Oty/CoL-nty tax/sarr^ Deed S Mortgage S

1205. State tax/stamps Deed 5 Mortgaee 1

1300.Adgitiooal Setttement Charges
1301. Requrred services that you can shop for

(from GFE *611302. Survey Fee. Plot Plan to Hearn Surveying Associates, LLC
S4.659J3fi

1304. Document Preparation to loweH 0. Dunn, P.C
1305. Real Estate Commission ta Earnest Vlblker Realty
1306

S17500

. Real Estate CommlssJcn ro JefferyG. Smith 5915.00

1507. Real Estate Commissicn to Century 21 VAfestem Realty
130B

S8,23S-CO

. Real Estate Commissicn to James M. Scoggifts 53,15000

99,943.38 I 514,945.30
1400. Total Scttloneflt Charges (enteron lines 103. Section J and 502, Section K)

^ "'ll /' r
M. Scpggin / 'James yi. bcpggin

ft.' .//

^  Navarro County
Oats By:

H.M Davenport, CouiUy Judge
Date

■ Sharon LScogglri / '[Ja'te

James M M Scoggin
Date

The HUD-1 sstilement statement which I have prepared is a true and
funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement

accurate account of this transaction. I have caused or will cause the



L Settlemenl Charges

1 cvPanJ RoojSaUar's \
D(vis'ionofcomna$s[an(tine700)asfcliovi>s; . ' i.t BotTOVMers haidsVJ:Rmc8 a£:t;/i:.'j.v-rii:.

701. S to Earnest Walker Realty •■v.. "-r.'-..-

702 S to Ccnhjry21Western Realty IV ■r

703. ComrTu$s/on paidatKttlemeRt
704.

•;800,Items Payable In Co(Vtecttor^vrth.toan;,;'^^;^■f *  't .f.V
'SOlOuroriginitioncharse .. ' (fnsm GFE dl)
fiOZYourcreditorchargsIpoint^farthe specific Interest latechosen (fTcmGFE«2]
803. Your adjusted origination charges (from GFE #A}
804. Appraisal fee (frcmGFEM)
805. Oedit report (from GFE i»3)
806. Tax service [from GFE ff3)
807. Flood certincoticn (from GFE F3}
808.

809.

810.

81L

r9pO.;itefn5Re(iulr^fayLer)deftoJ)ePaW in AtN'a(Ke./iJ'"nJ/ri^IiW:-!!;iL. v'iip'"";
901. Daily Interest cha/^ frcm 11/22/2021 to 12/01/2021 (from GFE SIC)
902. Mortage Insurancepremium (frernGFEiUS}
903. Homecwner's insurance (from GFE ni)

1 roc.
1 ;1000. Reserves Deported with lender.' -.
1 1001. Inictal deposit for your escrow account (fnam GFE 89)

1002 Hcmeowners instsance

1003. Mortgage insurance
1004. Property taxes
1005.

1006.

1007. Aggregate Adjustment $0.00 ' '

1 llOl.TitleservicesarHjlender'stitlernsurarKe (from GFE 84) $250.00 1
1 1102 Settlement ordosmg fee to Lowell 0. Ounrs P.C $250.00 1 $2S0i»
1 1103.0wr)erstitleir>siirancetoN3varFDCour^tyAbstr2ctCorT$any (from GFE 85) 51,91200

HOC. lender's title insurance to Navarro CountyAbstract Company
ilOS. Ler>der'$ title p^cy li.Tut $
1106. Owrse/s title policy llmrt $305,000.00
1107.Agefit'$ portion ofthe total title insurance premiun to Navarro CountyAbstraa Company $1,912.00
1108. Underwriter'sporTienofthctatal Citleinsurancepremium to Fidelity National Title irrsuranceCompany
1109. Tax Certificates to Navsno CountyAbstract Company

' $20.00
1110. Courier Fee to lov;eII O. Dunn, P.C
1112 COK oFTitle Premium to Lowell 0. CXjnrt, P.C
1112 &iVnef'sT-3 Endorsement to Navarro County Abstract Company $286.60
1112 Title -State of Tens Policy Gia/^ty Fee (Drmer's PoDcyj to Navarro CountyAbstract Company

' $2.C0
nl20aCQ«fnineritBwKfii«3'^Trand'er,Qiarges.;:i.j;?;A':iriV.tf:.^.i^.>"^i^i"^T,U«"'-VA,4:;5!l^4^ i

uui. Government recording charges (from GFE 87) $34.00
' 1202 Deed $34.00 Mortgage $ Release S to Navarro County Cleclc

1203. imnster taxes (from GFE 88)
1204. Cty/County tax/stamps Deed S Mortgage $

1
1205. State tax/stamps De^ $ Mortgage $ 1

12C6.

1302 Required services that you can shop for ' - . (from GFE 86)
1302SucveyFee, Plot Ran to Heam Surveying Associates. LLC $4,659.38
1303. ■- . -. . .

1304.DocumentPreparabontoLowellO. Durui, P.C . . - . . . 5175.00
1305. Real Estate Commission to Earnest VtUksr Realty ' - . . . . $91S.C0
1306. Real EsateCcmmissiontoJefferyCSntith ' . - $8,235.00
1307. Real Estate Commission to Century 21 Western Realty $3,150.03
1308. Real Estate Commission to iames M-Secg^ns
1309. : • •• • • .. • \ 1-.
1310. . . ... . . . 'i, •
IWO. lotol Setuement Charges [enter on lines 103, Secton J and 502. Section K) $4,943.36 $14,945.80

James M. Scoggin Date

Navarro County

By:

H.M Davenport County Judge Date

Sharon L Scoggin

James M M Scoggin

The HUD-1 settlement statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account of this transaction. 1 have caused or will cause the
funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement

■wyfTorr



L Settlement Charges

TOO. Total Real &tateBroiar.Fees " ■'^"1 • Paid Ftot y x~r,"v"* Prfd Frpm Seflert •'
Bomv^iFt^ -^c. Fahds3t->;.'^ '.? .1

-atSettienient - jSettlement . ' " 1Diraon of commission (line 700) as follows T ^ - ' , i . " ' • ^ r - • .
701. S to Eamert Walker Realty, ■■ ''' - -O' • ■
702.S to .Century 21 Western Realty . . . . ■ - • ' y  ' .' r

703. Commiss'ofl paid at settlement . , ' • . ,
704. - , , - . . ,
dOO. Items Psyabte In CohnecHonwfth Loan: i. V ■ -•. .-i'- ... ... . . _. . .

.7 " '
SOLOuroriginationcharge . _ , .'(fromGFE#!)
802."ifaurcreditorcharge{points)for,thespeclficlnlefestratecho$en, ,  (fromGFEMl
803. Your adjusted origination charges ■ ' . *: ,(fromGFE«A)
804.Appf3isalfee, , . " • . - (fromGFE«)
805. Credit report" ■ _ . • . . (fromCFE.W)
806. Tax service. , • .. . .(fromGFEtf3)
807. Flood certification (ffomGFE#3)
808. . . .. . . . • •

eo9-- - ' ■ . ..
8ia ." •. .. . •
811. ' - r"

"500. flems Required by Lender to be Paid InAdvarKe!", 'T •."! ''~r" -' -1.... 1. ". i.l
901. Daily interest charges from 11/22/2021 to 12/01/2021 - • . .(fromGFE#10)
902. Mortgage insuratjce premium . , • ' :(fromGFE«3)
903. Homeowner'sinsurarice^ , ' . " ' . " . •  -(trornGFEffll)
904. ■ - • . . " .
1000.RcsetvesDeposit^vrith.Lendtf .. / >"■ .. " r./ .. * v'l' ' ij' ■  ~ -T :T~- f .•> •.
lOOl.lnitialdepositforyourescrowaccounl ' " • ■ (fromGFE09)
1002. Homeowner's insurance

1003. Mortgage insurance , , .. . " _ ,
1004. Property taxes, ; , ' . .
.1005, 1
1006,.

• 1007.AggregaleAdjustmentS0,-,QP " • . .. ' '
'iioo.Titie,charges,3-/>'',r, ■':,i r. T -'i.: V" ■ ' ' ' "•'."•5 "

1101. Title services and lender's title insurance " . . , . .(from.GFEM) . $250.00
1102. Settlement or closing fee to Lowell 0.,,Dunn.P.C $25000. $250.00
1103. Owner's tiUe insurance to Navarro County/Ibstract Company (from GFE «5) 51,912.00
1104: Lender'stitjeiruurancetoNavarroCountyAbstractCompany ' -
1105. Lender's title policy limit S. ' - . '
1106. Owner's title policy Innit $305,000.00
1107.Agent's portion of the total title insurance premium to Navarro CountyAbstract Company 51,912.00
1108. Underwriter's portion of .the total title insunncepi^ium to Fidelity National Titlclnsurancc Company
H09.TaxCertificatestoNavarroCountyAbstractCompany . . . . . $20.00
1110. CoufierFeeloLoweilO. Dunn. P.C.,' , ' ' .'r %
1111.4056 ofTitle Premium to Lowell O. Dunn, PC
1112. Oiivner'sT-3 Endorsement to Navarro County Abstract Company,. $286.80
1113.Trtlc-StatcofTexasPollcyGuarantyFec(Owncr'sPoiicy)toNayarroCountYAbstractCompany . . . $2.00

.'1200.GmemiT«ntRecbrd!ngandJransfcrCharges' . ' ■, *.-

1201. Government recording charges ' (from GFE «7) $34.00

1202. Deed $34.00 Mortgage $ Release $ to Navarro County Oerk
1203. Transfer taxes (from GFE #8)
1204. Cty/County tax/stamps Deed $ Mortgage $
1205. State tax/stamps Deed $ Mortgage $ . . . . .
1206. ■ ■. . . ;

;1300.Add)tionalSotUerT>cntCharges/..> .•J'-i -I'VC". • . Tl' •' . ' ^  i
1301. Required services that you can shop for , (from GFE #6)
1302iSurvey Fee, Rot Plan to HcamSofveyingAssociates, LLC . • $<1,659.38 1

1303. . . i
1304. Document Preparation to Lowell O. Dunn, P.C " • , $175.00
1305. Real Esbte Commission to EamestWilkcr Realty . ! $915.00
1306. Real Estate Commission to Jeffcry G. Smith $8,235.00
1307. Real Estate,Commission to Century 21 Westcrh Realty . ' $9,150.00
1308. Real Estate Commission to James M. Scoggins ' . ' .
1309. ' . •

1310.

1400. Total Settlement Charges (enter on Oms 103, Section i and 502, Section K] $4,943.38 $20,945.80

Navarro'CcfeA 11 „ f> A A

James M. Scoggin Date H.MD^iport.rcounty Juagev Date

Sharon L. Scoggin Date

James M M Scoggin Date



TAX PRORATmN

Dale; November ,2021

RE- OF (File) Number: 13075.2021 CT2I-4259.N

w?v ^ situated in the H.W. Ward Survey Abstract No S^f

™ENCE North 59 dos. 4r 54- Eos, o distance of 899.93 fee, ,o a found 5 8" iron rod for .honoSconir of
THENCE Soudi 29 dcg. 26' 52" East a distance of 3988.69 feet to a fnimH t n" !r«n ̂  r^, ,u- .i.
this tract located in the northwest line of SE County Road I '>40- southeast corner of

nrtnual al^rof S to tTxeVS'^ ^
"" '««« prior to the date of closing the subject transactionShould II develop at a later date, that taxes other than those collected at closing are due for nrior\ears

seller agrees to make full seltlemeni to Lowell 0. Dunn. P.C ^ ^ '

recosnizes Iheir responsibility for current year la.aes. Further PURCHASER ACR pro Tn
CONTACT ALL TAXING AUTHORITIES TO NOTIFY THEM OF

ASSURE PROPER RECEIPTbP FUTURETAX

M. Scoggin

■  ■ /:

(3)

,J /

M. Scoggin '

Sharon L. Scoggin
I

Jhmes M M Scoggin

Navarro County

By: ,
K.M Davenport, County Judge

Tax PRO.AAft.lN AGRH'c.Mc\ T

KtlcNo Ij07j202[ iCrSI-JSi'J.N

P.iile 1 oi" 2



TAX PRORATTON AfiRFFMF.NT

Date: November ,2021

RE:' GF (File) Number: 13075.2021/CT21-4259-N

Property: All that certain lot, tract or parcel or land situated in the H.W. Ward Survey, Abstract No. 842,
Navarro County, Texas, and being all of a called 80.61 acre tract described by deed recorded in Volume 1089, Page
268 of the Deed Records of Navarro County, Texas. Said tract or parcel of land being more fully described by
metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a found 5/8" iron rod for the northwest comer of this tract and the above mentioned 80.61 acres
tract, said point being the northeast comer of the Watkins 149.71 acre tract recorded in Volume 1476, Page 260'
THENCE North 59 deg. 41' 54" East a distance of 899.93 feet to a found 5/8" iron rod for the northeast comer of
this tract;
THENCE South 29 deg. 26' 52" East a distance of 3988.69 feet to a found 5/8" iron rod for the southeast comer of
this tract located in the northwest line of SE County Road 1240;
THENCE with said northwest line South 60 deg. 21' 57" West a distance of 861.50 feet to a found 5/8" iron rod for
the southwest comer of this tract and the southeast corner of said Watkins 149.71 acre tract;
THENCE with the east line of said Watkins tract and the line of directional control North 30 deg. 00' 00" West a
distance of 3978.27 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 80.54 acres of land.

(1) Should the actual tax figures for the year prorated prove to be different, resulting in the necessity for
adjustment, the undersigned agree and consent to make appropriate adjustments between themselves, and
Lowell O. Dunn, P.C. shall have no responsibility in this regard. The taxes are being prorated based on the
annual amount of $ + . NO TAXES BEING PRORATED

(2) Seller recognizes their responsibility for all taxes prior to the date of closing the subject transaction.
Should it develop at a later date, that taxes other than those collected at closing are due for prior years,
seller agrees to make full settlement to Lowell O. Dunn, P.C.

(3) Purchaser recognizes their responsibility for current year taxes. Further, PURCHASER AGREES TO
CONTACT ALL TAXING AUTHORITIES TO NOTIFY THEM OF THE CHANGE IN
OWNERSHIP OF SUBJECT PROPERTY TO ASSURE PROPER RECEIPT OF FUTURE TAX

NOTICES.

James M. Scoggin

Sharon L. Scoggin

James M M Scoggin

Navarro CQun

H.M Oavehport, Linty Judge

TAX PRORATION AGREEMENT

File No.: 13075.2021 /CT21-4259-N pq„q 1 of 2



NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:

YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

Effective Date: November 22,2021

Grantor: Navarre County, a political subdivision of the State of Texa's"\"^^--

Grantor's Mailing Address:

PO Box 1070

Corsicana, Texas 75151
Navarre County

Grantee: James M. Scoggin, Sharon L. Scoggin and James M.M. Scoggin

Grantee's Mailing Address:

26614 Grey Sparrow Drive
Katy, Texas 77494
Fort Bend County

Consideration:

Cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

All that certain lot, tract or parcel or land situated in the H.W. Ward
Survey, Abstract No. 842, Navarro County, Texas, and being all of a called
80.61 acre tract described by deed recorded in Volume 1089, Page 268 of the
Deed Records of Navarro County, Texas. Said tract or parcel of land being
more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING at a found 5/8" iron rod for the northwest corner of this tract and
the above mentioned 80.61 acres tract, said point being the northeast corner of
the Watkins 149.71 acre tract recorded in Volume 1476, Page 260'
THENCE North 59 deg. 41' 54" East a distance of 899.93 feet to a found 5/8"
iron rod for the northeast corner of this tract:

Navarro County • Scoggin
Warranty D^d
13075.2021/CT21-4259-N



THENCE South 29 deg. 26' 52" East a distance of 3988.69 feet to a found 5/8"
iron rod for the southeast corner of this tract located in the northwest line of SE

County Road 1240;
THENCE with said northwest line South 60 deg. 21' 57" West a distance of
861.50 feet to a found 5/8" ii-on rod for the southwest corner of this tract and the

southeast corner of said Watkins 149,71 acre tract;

THENCE with the east line of said Watkins tract and the line of directional

control North 30 deg. 00' 00" West a distance of 3978.27 feet to the PLACE OF
BEGINNING and containing 80.54 acres of land.

Mineral Reservations^

For Grantor and Grantor's heirs, successors, and assigns forever, a reservation
of 50% of Grantor's owned right, title and interest in and to the oil, gas and other
minerals in and under and that may be produced from the Property. If the mineral
estate is subject to existing production or an existing lease, the production, the lease,
and the benefits from it are allocated in proportion to ownership in the mineral estate.

Grantor hereby waives any rights of ingi'ess or egress fi'om the property for
mineral production.

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

Validly existing easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether of
record or not; all presently recorded and validly existing instruments, other than
conveyances of the surface fee estate, that affect the Property; and taxes for 2022,
which Grantee assumes and agi'ees to pay, and subsequent assessments for that and
prior years due to change in land usage, ownership, or both, the payment of which
Grantee assumes.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from
Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, gi'ants, sells, and
conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and
Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the
Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every
person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except
as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and
Warranty.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.
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Honorable H.M. Davenport,
Navarro County Judge

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OFN^ARRO )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on November 7/L . 2021, by
the Honorable H.M. Davenport in his capacity as Navarro County Judge. ■

LOWELL OLSEN DUNN
My Notary ID #129660507
B^res Dec8ml>er27,2025

Notary Public, State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Lowell O. Dunn, PC
PC Box 507

Corsicana, Texas 75151

Navarro County • Scoggin
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO DEBTS AND LIENS

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF NAVARRO }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day, personally appeared the undersigned (hereinafter referred to as "Affiant")
(whether one or more) and each on his oath, deposes and says, as follows:

1. Affiant is the owner of the following described property, more fully described as:
All that certain lot, tract or parcel or land situated in the H. IV. Ward Survey, Abstract No. 842, Navarro County, Texas, and

being all ofa called 80.61 acre tract described by deed recorded in Volume 1089, Page 268 ofthe Deed Records of Navarro County,
Texas. Said tract or parcel ofland being more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING at afound 5/8" iron rod for the northwest corner ofthis tract and the above mentioned 80.61 acres tract, said point
being the northeast corner ofthe Watkins 149.71 acre tract recorded in Volume 1476, Page 260'
THENCE North 59 deg. 41' 54" East a distance of899.93feet to afound 5/8" iron rod for the northeast corner ofthis tract;
THENCE South 29 deg. 26' 52" East a distance of3988.69feet to afound 5/8" iron rodfor the southeast corner ofthis tract located in
the northwest line ofSE County Road 1240;
THENCE with said northwest line South 60 deg. 21' 57" West a distance of861.50feet to afound 5/8" iron rod for the southwest
corner of this tract and the southeast corner of said Watkins 149.71 acre tract;
THENCE with the east line of said Watkins tract and the line ofdirectional control North 30 deg. 00' 00" West a distance of3978.27
feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 80.54 acres of land.

2. Affiant is desirous of selling the above described property and has requested Navarro County Abstract Company, agent for
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, to issue a title policy guarantying the title of same to his purchaser.

3. In connection with the issuance of such policy Affiant makes the following statements and facts:
a) That Affiant owes no past due Federal or State taxes and that there are no delinquent Federal Assessments presently

existing against affiant, and that no Federal or State Liens have been filed against Affiant.

b) That here are no delinquent State, County, City, School District, Water District or other governmental agency taxes due
or owing against said property and that no tax suit has been filed by any State, County, Municipal Water District or other
govemmental agency for taxes levied against said property.

c) All labor and material used in the construction of improvements or repairs, if any, on the above described property have
been paid for and there are now no unpaid labor or material claims against the improvements or repairs, if any, or the
property upon which same are situated^ and Affiant hereby declares that all sums of money due for the erection of
improvements or repairs, if any, have been fully paid and satisfied and there are no Mechanic's or Malerialmen's liens
against the hereinabove property.

d) That no paving assessments or lien has been filed against the hereinabove described property, and Affiant owes no
paving charges.

e) That there are no judgment liens filed against Affiant.

f) That there are no suits pending against Affiant in Federal or State Court.

g) That Affiant knows of no adverse claim to the hereinabove described property and that so far as Affiant knows there are
no encroachments or boundary conflicts.

h) That there are no outstanding home improvements loans, recorded or unrecorded, except as follows:

i) That Affiant has not heretofore sold, contracted to sell or conveyed any part of said property other than in connection
with this sale.

Aflldavit as to Debts and Liens
File No.: 13075.2021 Page I of!
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j) ■ No unpaid debts for electric or plumbing fixtures, water heaters, floor flimaces, air conditioners, radio or television
antennae, carpeting, rugs, lawn sprinkling systems, Venetian blinds, window shades, draperies, electric appliances, fences
street paving, or any personal property or fixtures that are located on the subject property described above, and that no
such items have been purchased on time payment contracts, and there are no security interests on such property secured
by financing statements, security agreement or otherwise except thefollowing:

Secured Party Approximate Amount

k) No loans of any kind on such property except the following:

Creditor

%
Approximate Amount

4. Affiant recognizes that but for the making of the hereinabove statements of fact relative the hereinabove described property
Navarro County Abstract Company would not issue a title policy on said property and that such statements have been made as
a material inducement for the Issuance of such; policy.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this the day of November, 2021

Navarro Coun

H.MyDavehoort

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF NAVARRO

Sworn to and subscribed before me on the 22nd day of November, 2021, by H.M Davenport, County Judge of Navarro County.

Notary Public Signature

LOWELL OLSEN DUNN

My Notary ID # 129660507
E)q)lres December 27,2025

r

Affidavit as to Debts and Liens
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DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT REGARDING LEGAL FEES
AND LEGAL REPRESENTATION

I

n  CPVinF?!. DwumcnU for this closing have been prepared at the request or the panies and Lowell 0Dunn. PC ( A»orne>- ). The undersigned nckttowlcdgcs that the Altomcy has acted on behalf of said title company
to prepare th«c documents. The undersiencd funhcr ackncwledgcs that the undersigned mav retain additional legal
counsel for advice regafding the transaction, or to review and render advice concerning any ofihe documents being
c.xccmed rn connection with the closing. - • inauc.ut,

.  . Bg?pqnjtbt|'tv for Pavmgn of Fc?^ QPd <^o«it?. The undersigned hereby acknowledge the undersigned'sobhgation 10 pay the le^l fees and all permissible oul of pocket expenses Incurred In connection with the prcpnraiion
of ihe dwumcnis by making, at the closing, a payment in the amount set forth In the invoice for legal services described
below, dtrcctly lo either the Attorney or ihe title company closing the iransoction, for the account of Uie Attorney.

,  PttiriPlio'^ Of l.ccal Services Performed and Amount »f xiie nature and extent of legal sc.-xices
performed in conncctton with this transaciion are Itemized in the HUD-!.

■I. pasi? fgr Fee. The fee Is intended to provide fair compensation for legal services rendered, taking into
consideration the lime and labor required, the complexities ofthc questions involved and the skill rcquirtd to ncrform
wch 0,ho, considcraions IkM, Ih, experts, of (he Alloraey in Ihe complexWes of ihe real eslsle pniciee,
imposed document preparation deadlines, the necessary overhead associated with the rendering of services and the
ussumpcton of risk by the Attorney in the rendering of these services

The undersigned acknowledge that the Alioraeycannot attest to the accuracy ofthc boundaries ofthc subject
propc.riy or the amouiil of acreage as shown on survey provided.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receiving and reading a copy of this Mlcmenl, and bv signature
n.Tirms the accuracy ofthc statements herein conlaihed.

Dated: November ,2021

Buyers!

k
I. Scnooin _ (

c
/

Scoggin

^  Ccy-l-y- ->
'  ̂ Sharon L. Seoggtn

< —
/ James M M Scoggin

Sellers:

Navarro County

By:
H.M Davenport, County Judge

iJ075402rrcnt-i:j9.,s
Oiitloiare



DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT REGARDING LEGAL FEES

AND LEGAL REPRESENTATION

1. Legal Counsel. Documents for this closing have been prepared at the request of the parties and Lowell O.
Dunn, PC ("Attorney"). The undersigned acknowledges that the Attorney has acted on behalf of said title company
to prepare these documents. The undersigned further acknowledges that the undersigned may retain additional legal
counsel for advice regarding the transaction, or to review and render advice concerning any of the documents being
executed in connection with the closing.

2. Responsibility for Payment of Fees and Costs. The undersigned hereby acknowledge the undersigned's
obligation to pay the legal fees and all permissible out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with the preparation
of the documents by making, at the closing, a payment in the amount set forth in the invoice for legal sendees described
below, directly to either the Attorney or the title company closing the transaction, for the account of the Attorney .

3. Description of Legal Services Performed and Amount of Fee. The nature and extent of legal services
performed in connection with this transaction are itemized in the HUD-1.

4. Basis for Fee. The fee is intended to provide fair compensation for legal services rendered, taking into
consideration the time and labor required, the complexities of the questions involved and the skill required to perform
such services. Other considerations include the expertise of the Attorney in the complexities of the real estate practice,
imposed document preparation deadlines, the necessaiy overhead associated with the rendering of services and the
assumption of risk by the Attorney in the rendering of these services.

The undersigned acknowledge that the Attorney cannot attest to the accuracy of the boundaries of the subject
property or the amount of acreage as shown on survey provided.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receiving and reading a copy of this statement, and by signature
affirms the accuracy of the statements herein contained.

Dated: November , 2021

Buyers:

James M. Scoggin

Sharon L. Scoggin

James M M Scoggin

Sellers:

Navarre Cpupty

H.M/Davenport, Cdntity Judge

13075.2021/CT2I-4259-N
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